

THE PUBLIC WORKS (FEES FOR DOCUMENTS) REGULATIONS 1989, AMENDMENT NO. 2

CATHERINE A. TIZARD, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 6th day of June 1995

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. J. B. BOLGER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 243 (1) of the Public Works Act 1981 and section 80 of the Survey Act 1986, Her Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) These regulations may be cited as the Public Works (Fees for Documents) Regulations 1989, Amendment No. 2, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Public Works (Fees for Documents) Regulations 1989* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).
- (2) These regulations shall come into force on the 28th day after the date of their notification in the Gazette.
- 2. Fees—Regulation 3 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by revoking subclause (1A) (as inserted by regulation 2 (1) of the Public Works (Fees for Documents) Regulations 1989, Amendment No. 1), and substituting the following subclause:

"(1A) For any work carried out by the Department of Survey and Land Information under the Public Works Act 1981 (including, but not limited to, the giving of advice) that is additional to the work necessary to process an accurate and correctly presented application for any document, there shall be payable—

"(a) A fee calculated at the rate of \$90.00 for every hour, or part of an hour, any person employed in or engaged by the Department

actually spends on the work; and

"(b) Good and services tax payable under the Goods and Services Tax Act 1985."

DIANE WILDERSPIN, Acting for Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

These regulations, which come into force 28 days after the date of their notification in the Gazette, amend the Public Works (Fees for Documents) Regulations 1989 by fixing an hourly rate of \$90.00 for certain work carried out by the Department of Survey and Land Information. The new fee replaces a general charging provision based on a formula.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. Date of notification in Gazette: 8 June 1995.

These regulations are administered in the Department of Survey and Land Information.